STATE OF CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL COAST REGION

STAFF REPORT FOR REGULAR MEETING OF JULY 7-8, 2005

Prepared June 15, 2005

ITEM NUMBER: 5

SUBJECT: Administrative Civil Liability Order No. R3-2005-0037, California

Department of Correction, California Men's Colony, San Luis Obispo

County

KEY INFORMATION

Discharger: California Department of Corrections, California Men's Colony

Location: Mid-way between San Luis Obispo and Morro Bay on Highway 1, in the Chorro

Creek Watershed

Discharge Type: Domestic wastewater, approximately 1.2 million gallons per day

Existing Order: Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. 01-001, NPDES Permit No. CA0047856

SUMMARY

California Department of Corrections, California Men's Colony (Discharger or CMC) discharged approximately 223,000 gallons of raw sewage and partially treated wastewater into Chorro Creek in the period from February 22, 2004 to January 10, 2005. These discharges clearly violated CMC's waste discharge requirements and affected beneficial uses of Chorro Creek and Morro Bay. On February 23, 2005, the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board)'s Executive Officer issued Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R3-2005-0036 (CAO), requiring CMC to address the source of the sewage In coordination with the CAO, the Executive Officer issued Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) Complaint No. R3-2005-0037 (Complaint) on May 8, 2005 (Attachment 1). The ACL Complaint considered all required factors, including CMC's degree of culpability and history of violations, and proposed civil liabilities be assessed in the amount of \$600,000. CMC has not proposed a Supplemental Environmental Project to date. The proposed ACL Order (Attachment 2) assesses CMC civil liability of \$600,000, to be paid by August 8, 2005.

Adoption of this Order will reinforce the CAO and encourage CMC to improve operation and

maintenance of its wastewater collection and treatment system, which should improve Chorro Creek and Morro Bay water quality.

DISCUSSION

Facility. CMC operates wastewater collection, treatment, and disposal facilities that serve CMC, California National Guard's Camp San Luis Obispo, San Luis Obispo County's Operations Center, Dairy Creek Golf Couse, El Chorro Regional Park, San Luis Obispo County Office of Education, and Cuesta College. The majority of wastewater flow comes from CMC. The wastewater facilities include a four mile long trunk sewer line and a conventional tertiary treatment plant adjacent to Chorro Creek. A portion of the tertiary treated wastewater is used to irrigate the Dairy Creek Golf Course; the remainder is discharged into Chorro Creek.

Chorro Creek has several sensitive beneficial uses, including municipal supply, agricultural supply, and water contact recreation. Chorro Creek flows into Morro Bay, which also has several sensitive beneficial uses, including shellfish harvesting.

These wastewater facilities are antiquated, some of which were constructed in the 1940's. In 1998, the Executive Officer issued Cleanup and

Abatement Order No. 98-82, which required CMC to correct its collection system deficiencies by December 2001. CMC completed replacement of the trunk sewer line in April 2005 to address sewage spill problems, and is currently constructing a major wastewater treatment plant upgrade to address treatment performance and reliability problems. The upgrade is scheduled to be completed in May 2006.

Permit Requirements. The wastewater facilities and discharge are subject to *Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. 01-001, NPDES Permit No. CA0047856, for California Department of Corrections, California Men's Colony, San Luis Obispo County* (Order No. 01-001), adopted by the Water Board on February 2, 2001. Order No. 01-001, Provision No. F.6 requires the Discharger to comply with *Standard Provisions and Reporting Requirements for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permits* (Standard Provisions). The Standard Provisions include the following:

"A. GENERAL PERMIT CONDITIONS

- 1. Introduction of "incompatible wastes" to the treatment system is prohibited.
- 4. "Bypass" and "overflow" of untreated and partially treated waste is prohibited.
- 7. Introduction of "pollutant free" wastewater to the collection, treatment, and disposal system in amounts that threaten compliance with this order is prohibited.
- 8. Collection, treatment, and discharge of waste shall not create a nuisance or pollution, as defined by Section 13050 of the California Water Code.

The Standard Provisions define "incompatible wastes" as "solid or viscous wastes in amounts which cause obstruction to flow in sewers, or which cause other interference with proper operation of treatment works." The Standard Provisions define "overflow" as "the intentional or unintentional diversion of flow from the collection and transport systems, including pumping facilities." The Standard Provisions define "pollutant-free wastewater" as "inflow and

infiltration, storm waters, and cooling waters and condensates which are essentially free of pollutants."

Violations. On <u>February 25, 2004</u>, excessive stormwater inflow to the wastewater collection system caused approximately 10,000 gallons of partially treated wastewater to overflow from the Discharger's wastewater treatment plant (WWTP)'s primary clarifier and trickling filters into Chorro Creek.

On October 24, 2004, a severe blockage caused approximately 100,000 gallons of raw sewage to overflow from a trunk sewer line into Chorro Creek. The blockage was reportedly caused by introduction of incompatible wastes to the wastewater collection system.

On <u>December 31, 2004</u>, excessive stormwater inflow to the wastewater collection system caused approximately 20,000 gallons of partially treated waste to overflow from the WWTP's primary clarifier, trickling filters, and secondary clarifier into Chorro Creek.

On <u>January 7, 2005</u>, excessive stormwater inflow caused approximately 3,000 gallons of raw sewage to overflow from a trunk sewer line into Chorro Creek.

On <u>January 8, 2005</u>, excessive stormwater inflow caused approximately 60,000 gallons of raw sewage to overflow from a trunk sewer line into Chorro Creek.

On <u>January 9, 2005</u>, excessive stormwater inflow caused approximately 30,000 gallons of partially treated waste to overflow from the WWTP's trickling filters into Chorro Creek.

The Discharger thereby violated Standard Provisions Nos. A.1, A.4, A.7, or A.8.

Maximum Civil Liability. Water Code Section 13385(c) authorizes the Water Board to administratively impose civil liability in an amount not to exceed the sum of \$10,000 per day for each day a violation occurs and \$10 per gallon for each gallon in excess of 1,000 that is not susceptible to cleanup or is not cleaned up. The maximum civil liability that may be imposed by the Water Board is therefore at least \$2,230,000.

This is a conservative estimate of maximum liability. In addition to the violations above, the Discharger likely caused or contributed to a condition of pollution or nuisance on at least the six days that spills occurred (an additional \$60,000 of potential liability).

Minimum Civil Liability. Water Code Section 13385(e) provides that, at a minimum, civil liability shall be assessed at a level that recovers the economic benefit or savings, if any, derived from the acts that constitute the violations. As discussed below, the Discharger did not derive any economic benefit or savings from these violations.

Factors to Consider in Assessment of Civil Liability. Pursuant to Water Code Section 13385(e), in determining the amount of liability, the Water Board shall:

"...take into account the nature, circumstances, extent, and gravity of the violation or violations, whether the discharge susceptible to cleanup abatement, the degree of toxicity of the discharge, and, with respect to the violator, the ability to pay, the effect on its ability to continue its business, any voluntary cleanup efforts undertaken, any prior history of violations, the degree of culpability, economic benefit or savings, if any, resulting from the violation, and other matters that justice may require. minimum, liability shall be assessed at a level that recovers the economic benefits, if any, derived from the acts that constitute the violation."

Following is consideration of each of these factors:

The Nature, Circumstances, Extent, and Gravity of the Violations. On February 25, 2004, excessive stormwater inflow to the wastewater collection system caused influent flows to exceed the hydraulic capacity of the Discharger's WWTP. Approximately 10,000 gallons overflowed from the primary clarifier and trickling filters into Chorro Creek. The overflow was mostly primary-

treated, undisinfected wastewater. Chorro Creek was swollen with rainwater at the time and likely contained pollutants from upstream sources. The Discharger sampled upstream and downstream of the point where the spill entered Chorro Creek soon after the overflow occurred. The upstream sample contained approximately 300 MPN/100 mL Total Coliform. The downstream sample contained approximately 500 MPN/100 mL Total Coliform. Order No. 01-001 does not include a Total Coliform limitation for direct comparison. However, Order No. 01-001 specifies that the discharge shall not cause Fecal Coliform to exceed a log mean of 200 MPN/100 mL, based on not fewer than five samples in any 30-day period, or to exceed 400 MPN/100 mL in more than 10 percent of samples in any 30-day period. The sampling data support a presumption that the overflow contributed to an exceedance of this limitation.

On October 24, 2004, a severe blockage caused 100,000-gallons of raw sewage to overflow from a trunk sewer line into Chorro Creek. The blockage was reportedly caused by contraband materials, plastic sheeting, and blankets flushed by CMC inmates. The flushing of these incompatible wastes was the result of relocation of inmates from a cellblock that was not properly roofed when a rainstorm occurred October 16, 2004. The Discharger responded quickly after the overflow was discovered, but the blockage required three hours to clear, hence the large volume of overflow.

On December 31, 2004, excessive stormwater inflow to the wastewater collection system caused influent flows to exceed the hydraulic capacity of the Discharger's WWTP. Approximately 20,000 gallons of partially treated wastewater overflowed from the primary clarifier, trickling filters, and secondary clarifier into Chorro Creek. The nature, circumstances, extent, and gravity of this violation are similar to the February 25, 2004, violation described above, except that the storm which resulted in excessive inflow was especially intense, and resulted in large sewage spills at other areas in the Central Coast Region.

On January 7, 2005, excessive storm inflow caused approximately 3,000 gallons of raw sewage to overflow from a trunk sewer line into Chorro Creek. On January 8, 2005, excessive stormwater inflow caused approximately 60,000 gallons of raw sewage to overflow from a trunk sewer line into Chorro

Creek. Both overflows occurred just upstream of an old, undersized section of trunk sewer line that was constricting flow, which the Discharger was in the process of replacing. It could be argued that the overflows will not occur in this area after the old section of sewer line is replaced. However, unless all sources of excessive inflow are eliminated, sewage overflows may continue to occur in this area, albeit less severe, even after the entire trunk sewer line is replaced.

On January 9, 2005, excessive inflow caused approximately 30,000 gallons of partially treated wastewater to overflow from the WWTP trickling filters into Chorro Creek. The nature, circumstances, extent, and gravity of 30,000-gallon overflow from the WWTP are similar to the February 25, 2004, and December 31, 2004 violations described above.

On January 9, 2005, the Discharger collected samples from Chorro Creek upstream and downstream of where the 60,000-gallon overflow entered the Creek. Both the upstream and downstream samples contained greater than 1,600 MPN/100 mL Total Coliform. Upstream samples collected on January 10, 2005, contained 1,700 MPN/100 mL Total Coliform.

Chorro Creek is tributary to Morro Bay National Estuary, which supports several sensitive beneficial uses, including shellfishing and water contact recreation. These overflows likely contributed to impairment of shellfishing, water contact recreation, and other beneficial uses of Morro Bay.

The fact that the December 31, 2004 storm caused other large spills throughout the Central Coast Region supports liability less than the maximum. However, all other considerations support assessment of substantial liability. When compared, however, to the full range of violations that may be subject to Water Code Section 13385, these violations are only moderately severe. Consideration of these factors supports assessment of less than the maximum liability.

Degree of Culpability. The Discharger evaluated inflow and infiltration to its collection system as part of its December 1998 *Wastewater Treatment Plant and Trunk Sewer Facility Plan* (Facility Plan). The Facility Plan deemed severity of inflow and infiltration "marginally excessive;" and

determined that increasing capacity of the treatment plant to accommodate additional flow would be more cost-effective than identifying and eliminating sources of inflow and infiltration. The Discharger chose to increase the capacity of the treatment plant rather than identify and eliminate sources of inflow and infiltration. This suggests the Discharger is well aware of its excessive inflow problem, therefore is culpable for those overflows caused by excessive inflow.

On the other hand, the storms that caused the excessive inflow leading to the subject spills were especially intense, which supports a lesser degree of culpability.

The Discharger is highly culpable for the 100,000gallon overflow on October 24, 2004. As described previously, the spill was caused by introduction of incompatible wastes to the collection system by inmates that were not properly sheltered when a rainstorm occurred October 16, 2004, and were relocated from their cells. According to Discharger officials, it is well known that inmates are likely to flush incompatible materials when they are to be relocated from their cells and separated from their belongings. The Discharger relocated the inmates from their cells, yet did not take any action, such as shutting off the water supply, to prevent the inmates from flushing incompatible materials. Discharger is not capable of controlling all inmate behavior, but the Discharger is responsible for sheltering the inmates and ensuring incompatible wastes are not introduced to the collection system.

None of these overflows were intentional, which supports a lower degree of culpability. However, at least some of these violations were negligent. Intentional or negligent violations support a higher liability amount than non-negligent, accidental violations.

Considering all these factors, the Discharger's degree of culpability is moderate. This supports assessment of liability less than the maximum.

Voluntary Cleanup Efforts Undertaken by the Violator. During all of these overflow incidents, the Discharger responded quickly to eliminate the cause of the spill and contain the overflow as much as possible. As an indication of the Discharger's efforts, five staff and twenty-seven inmates

responded to the 60,000-gallon overflow on January 9, 2005. The Discharger built berms around the overflowing manhole to contain the overflow as much as possible, and disinfected the affected area. Consideration of this factor supports assessment of liability less than the maximum.

Susceptibility to Cleanup or Abatement. All of these overflows occurred in close proximity to Chorro Creek, or a storm drain leading directly to Chorro Creek. As noted above, the Discharger responded quickly to each overflow, but the sewage reached Chorro Creek and was washed away by heavy creek flows before the overflows could be completely contained. The Discharger was able to contain and clean up only minor amounts of the overflows. Consideration of this factor justifies no change in the assessment.

Degree of Toxicity of the Discharge. Very little industry exists in the Discharger's service area to contribute toxic compounds to the sewage and the sewage was significantly diluted by heavy creek flows. No dead fish or other indications of toxicity were observed downstream of the overflows. Consideration of this factor supports assessment of liability that is significantly less than the maximum.

Prior History of Violations. The Discharger has a long history of sewage overflows that supports assessment of substantial liability. According to Discharger records, over 260 sewage overflows have occurred since November 1990, ranging in volume from less than 100 gallons up to 200,000 gallons. In the period of January 2000 through November 2004, an average of nearly three overflows occurred each month. Eighteen overflows occurred in December 2002 alone. Sewage overflows are the subject of several Notices of Violation, Cleanup and Abatement Orders (CAO), and Administrative Civil Liability Orders. CAO No. 98-82, issued in September 1998, required the Discharger to complete construction of collection system improvements by December 2001. The collection system improvements were not completed until April 2005.

Excessive inflow was the subject of a Notice of Violation dated February 25, 2004. The Notice of Violation provided the Discharger an opportunity to describe what steps it would take to address the problem. In a March 24, 2004 letter response, the

Discharger acknowledged that the CMC West Facility has an excessive inflow problem, but did not describe steps that it would take to address the problem. As evidenced by several overflows subsequent to this correspondence, excessive inflow continues to be a problem. Staff attempts to work with the Discharger in this manner were not successful at getting the Discharger to aggressively address the excessive inflow problem. In response, the Executive Officer issued CAO Order No. R3-2005-0036 on February 23, 2005. The CAO requires the Discharger to identify and eliminate sources of excessive inflow by October 1, 2006, and replace a section of old and undersized sewer main that contributed to the October 24, 2004 overflow by September 1, 2005.

Staff met with the Discharger on April 20, 2005, to discuss its response to CAO No. R3-2005-0036. The Discharger believes that improperly abandoned sewer laterals at its West Facility are the source of excessive inflow. The Discharger will soon televise approximately 11,000 feet of sewer lines at the West Facility to identify and eventually eliminate these sources. The Discharger is also working cooperatively with other entities tributary to their collection system to address those entities' sources of inflow. The Discharger is also in the process of replacing the old and undersized sewer main that contributed to the large overflow on October 24, 2004.

The Discharger's long history of sewage spills and extensive efforts by staff to convince the Discharger to address its excessive inflow problem support assessment of the maximum liability.

Economic Benefit or Savings Resulting from the Violations. As discussed previously, the Discharger's original approach to addressing its excessive inflow problem was to increase the capacity of its trunk sewer line and WWTP, rather than to identify and eliminate sources of excessive inflow. The Discharger completed the new trunk sewer line in April 2005 and is currently constructing the new WWTP. The total cost of the project is approximately \$25 million. The Discharger believed these improvements would address the excessive inflow problem when it committed to the project.

Considering this, there is no evidence that these violations resulted in any economic benefit or savings for the Discharger.

Discharger's Ability to Pay Civil Liability and Ability to Stay in Business. The Discharger has not provided any information that would indicate an inability to pay the proposed civil liability.

Other Matters that Justice May Require. Responding to these violations and preparing this Administrative Civil Liability Complaint required approximately 100 hours of staff time. Estimated staff costs are \$7,500 (100 hours staff time x \$75/hour).

Complaint. After considering these factors, the Executive Officer issued Administrative Civil Liability Complaint No. R3-2005-0037 (Complaint) on May 8, 2005, in the amount of six hundred thousand dollars (\$600,000). The Complaint notified the Discharger that a public hearing on this matter will be held before the Water Board on July 8, 2005, and that the Discharger and its authorized representative(s) will have an opportunity to be heard and to contest the allegations in the Complaint and the imposition of civil liability.

Supplemental Environmental Project. Staff understands the Discharger is actively developing an SEP to propose, but the Discharger has not submitted a SEP proposal to date. Hence, staff may not recommend the proposed penalty be directed to an SEP at this time. If the Discharger proposes an SEP, the proposed Order may be revised through a Supplemental Sheet prior to the Central Coast Water Board's July 8, 2005 hearing.

Proposed Order. Administrative Civil Liability Order No. R3-2005-0037 (Attachment 1) assesses the California Department of Corrections, California Men's Colony a total civil liability of six hundred thousand dollars (\$600,000). A check in the amount of \$600,000 must be mailed to State Water Resources Control Board no later than August 8, 2005.

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt Administrative Civil Liability Order No. R3-2005-0037, in the amount of \$600,000.

ATTACHMENTS

- Administrative Civil Liability <u>Complaint</u> No. R3-2005-0037
- 2. Administrative Civil Liability <u>Order</u> No. R3-2005-0037

S:\NPDES\NPDES Facilities\\San Luis Obispo Co\CMC WWTP\ACL Order No. R3-2005-0037\Order\Staff Report.doc